CHAPTER 89

CITY UTILITY AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES AND RENTAL PROPERTY — NOTICES $\it H.F.~524$

AN ACT relating to city utilities and city enterprises by making changes to requirements related to commercial rental property.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 384.84, subsection 4, paragraph d, Code 2013, is amended to read as follows:

- d. (1) Residential or commercial rental property where a charge for water service is separately metered and paid directly to the city utility or enterprise by the tenant is exempt from a lien for delinquent rates or charges associated with such water service if the landlord gives written notice to the city utility or enterprise that the property is residential or commercial rental property and that the tenant is liable for the rates or charges. A city utility or enterprise may require a deposit not exceeding the usual cost of ninety days of water service to be paid to the utility or enterprise. Upon receipt, the utility or enterprise shall acknowledge the notice and deposit. A written notice shall contain the name of the tenant responsible for charges, address of the residential or commercial rental property that the tenant is to occupy, and the date that the occupancy begins.
- (2) A change in tenant for a residential rental property shall require a new written notice to be given to the city utility or enterprise within thirty business days of the change in tenant. A change in tenant for a commercial rental property shall require a new written notice to be given to the city utility or enterprise within ten business days of the change in tenant. When the tenant moves from the rental property, the city utility or enterprise shall return the deposit if the water service charges are paid in full.
- (3) A change in the ownership of the residential rental property shall require written notice of such change to be given to the city utility or enterprise within thirty business days of the completion of the change of ownership. A change in the ownership of the commercial rental property shall require written notice of such change to be given to the city utility or enterprise within ten business days of the completion of the change of ownership.
- (4) The lien exemption for rental property does not apply to charges for repairs to a water service if the repair charges become delinquent.

Approved May 1, 2013